
 BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
In the Matter of Union Electric Company d/b/a  ) 
Ameren Missouri’s 2023 Utility Resource ) File No. EO-2024-0020 
Filing Pursuant to 20 CSR 4240 – Chapter 22 ) 
 

ORDER MODIFYING PROTECTIVE ORDER 
 
Issue Date:  April 12, 2024      Effective Date:  April 12, 2024 

On November 30, 2023, the Commission issued a Protective Order and Order 

Granting Expedited Treatment (Protective Order) as requested by Union Electric Company 

d/b/a Ameren Missouri. That Protective Order allows for greater protection of Ameren 

Missouri’s information pursuant to 20 CSR 4240-2.135(4) than the standard designation of 

“confidential”.  

On April 10, 2024, Grain Belt Express, LLC, made a motion to modify the Protective 

Order. Grain Belt Express’s requested modification would extend the protections of the 

Protective Order to all the parties with regard to the resource cost information and 

negotiations that are proprietary and competitively sensitive. 

The Commission finds Grain Belt Express’s request for a modification of the 

Protective Order reasonable and will grant the request.  

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. Grain Belt Express’s Motion to Modify Protective Order is granted.  

2. The Protective Order issued on November 30, 2023, is modified so that the 

Protective Order at Paragraphs 1 and 2 read as follows: 

 1.  Grain Belt Express’s Motion to Modify the Protective Order is 

granted as to the following information designated by any party as “highly 



 
 

2 

confidential”: 

Resource cost information1 for candidate resources in Chapters 6 (and 
Appendix A) and 9 of the IRP, in any related workpapers, and any such 
resource cost information that may later be sought via discovery from any 
party. 
  
 2.   Information designated by any party as “highly confidential” shall 

be disclosed only to attorneys of record for all parties, to state agency 

parties and their employees covered by statutory confidentiality 

requirements, and to designated outside experts of any non-state agency 

party. 

3. This order shall be effective when issued. 

 
      BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
 
      Nancy Dippell 
                                   Secretary 
 
 
 
Nancy Dippell, Chief Regulatory  
Law Judge, by delegation of authority  
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 12th day of April, 2024. 

                                            
1 “Resource cost information” includes cost estimates and curves used for different types of supply-side 

resources, and related information used to develop such estimate and curves such as requests for proposals 
(RFP) responses and information showing resource cost components like bids or pricing for equipment, 
materials, and labor. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom 

and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 12th day of April 2024.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Nancy Dippell  

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

April 12, 2024 

 
File/Case No. EO-2024-0020  
 
 
 
 
MO PSC Staff 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
(OPC) 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

Clean Grid Alliance 
Judith Willis 
P.O. Box 106088 
Jefferson City, MO 65110 
jaw@anniewillislaw.com 

   

Consumers Council of Missouri 
John Coffman 
871 Tuxedo Blvd. 
St. Louis, MO 63119-2044 
john@johncoffman.net 

Council for the New Energy 
Economics 
Alissa Greenwald 
1580 Lincoln Street, Suite 1105 
Denver, CO 80203 
agreenwald@keyesfox.com 

Dutchtown South Community 
Corporation 
Sarah Rubenstein 
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org 

   

Dutchtown South Community 
Corporation 
Ethan Thompson 
319 N. Fourth St. Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
ethompson@greatriverslaw.org 

Grain Belt Express, LLC 
Anne Callenbach 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
acallenbach@polsinelli.com 

Grain Belt Express, LLC 
Frank Caro 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
fcaro@polsinelli.com 

   

Grain Belt Express, LLC 
Jared Jevons 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112 
jjevons@polsinelli.com 

Grain Belt Express, LLC 
Sean Pluta 
100 S. Fourth St., Suite 1000 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
spluta@polsinelli.com 

Grain Belt Express, LLC 
Andrew Schulte 
900 W. 48th Place, Suite 900 
Kansas City, MO 64112-6411 
aschulte@polsinelli.com 

   

Homes for All St. Louis 
Sarah Rubenstein 
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org 

Homes for All St. Louis 
Ethan Thompson 
319 N. Fourth St. Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
ethompson@greatriverslaw.org 

Midwest Energy Consumers 
Group 
Tim Opitz 
308 E. High Street, Suite B101 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
tim.opitz@opitzlawfirm.com 

   



Missouri Electric Commission 
Terry Jarrett 
306 Monroe St. 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
terry@healylawoffices.com 

Missouri Electric Commission 
Alex Riley 
3010 East Battlefield, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65804 
alex@healylawoffices.com 

Missouri Industrial Energy 
Consumers (MIEC) 
Diana Plescia 
130 S. Bemiston, Suite 200 
St. Louis, MO 63105 
dplescia@chgolaw.com 

   

MO PSC Staff 
Nicole Mers 
200 Madison Street 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
nicole.mers@psc.mo.gov 

National Association for the 
Advancement of Colored 
People 
Bruce Morrison 
319 North Fourth Street 
Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
bamorrison@greatriverslaw.org 

Natural Resources Defense 
Council 
Ethan Thompson 
319 N. Fourth St. Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
ethompson@greatriverslaw.org 

   

Renew Missouri 
Andrew Linhares 
3115 South Grand Blvd 
Suite 600 
St. Louis, MO 63118 
andrew@renewmo.org 

Sierra Club 
Sarah Rubenstein 
319 N. 4th Street, Suite 800 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
srubenstein@greatriverslaw.org 

Union Electric Company 
William Holthaus 
1901 Chouteau Ave. 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
wholthaus@ameren.com 

   

Union Electric Company 
James Lowery 
9020 S. Barry Road 
Columbia, MO 65203 
lowery@jbllawllc.com 

Union Electric Company 
Jennifer Moore 
1901 Chouteau Avenue, Mail 
Code 1310 
St. Louis, MO 63103 
jmoore499a@ameren.com 

Union Electric Company 
Wendy Tatro 
1901 Chouteau Ave 
St. Louis, MO 63103-6149 
wtatro@ameren.com 

 
 
 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Nancy Dippell 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 

 
                                                            
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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